Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly.

Act 1279 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: H3/18/05	
2	85th General Assembly	A Bill	
3	Regular Session, 2005		HOUSE BILL 2866
4			
5	By: Representative Goss		
6			
7			
8	For An Act To Be Entitled		
9	AN ACT TO REQUIRE ATTORNEYS TO MAKE A REPORT OF		
10	VISITS WITH INDIGENT CLIENTS INCARCERATED IN		
11	CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF ARKANSAS;		
12	AND FOR O	THER PURPOSES.	
13			
14		Subtitle	
15	AN ACT TO REQUIRE ATTORNEYS TO MAKE A		
16	REPORT	OF VISITS WITH INDIGENT CLIENTS	\mathbf{S}
17	INCARC	ERATED IN CORRECTIONAL FACILITIE	ES
18	IN THE	STATE OF ARKANSAS.	
19			
20			
21	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GET	NERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF A	RKANSAS:
22			
23	SECTION 1. Arkans	sas Code Title 16, Chapter 22, S	ubchapter 3 is amended
24	to add an additional sec	ction to read as follows:	
25	16-22-311. Report	ts of visits with incarcerated i	ndigent clients.
26	(a)(l) An attorne	ey at law representing an indige	nt client who is
27	incarcerated in any county jail, city jail, juvenile detention facility, or		
28	other facility operated by the Division of Youth Services of the Department		
29	of Human Services in the State of Arkansas shall make a report of personal		
30	visits with the client.		
31	<u>(2) The rep</u>	port shall be on a sign-in docum	ent to be provided by
32	the correctional facility or criminal detention facility in which the client		
33	is incarcerated.		
34	<u>(3) The sig</u>	gn-in document shall be designed	in order to allow the
35	attorney to record:		

1	(A) The date of the visit;		
2	(B) The time the attorney is signing in for the visit;		
3	(C) The name of the inmate visited; and		
4	(D) The time the attorney is signing out after the visit.		
5	(b)(l) Each county jail, city jail, juvenile detention facility, or		
6	other detention facility operated by the Division of Youth Services of the		
7	Department of Human Services shall furnish a sign-in document for attorneys		
8	required to make a report under this section.		
9	(2) The facilities shall maintain the reports for a period of		
10	one (1) year following the release, discharge, or transfer of an inmate		
11	represented by an attorney who is required to make a report under this		
12	section.		
13			
14	/s/ Goss		
15			
16			
17	APPROVED: 3/29/2005		
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
29			
30			
31			
32 33			
33 34			
35			
36			
50			

1